

Snohomish County Council

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2022	2-0728	Version: 1			
Туре:	Moti	ion		Status:	Approved	
File created:	7/25	6/2022		In control:	General Legislative Session	
On agenda:	8/24	/2022		Final action:	8/24/2022	
Title:	Motion 22-316, authorizing the County Executive to sign the Letter for Cable Franchise Reimbursement - Application/Processing Fees required for Snohomish County, WA					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. Motion 22-316, 2. Staff Report, 3. Letter - SIGNED, 4. Motion Assignment Slip					
Date	Ver.	Action By	1	Ac	ion	Result
8/24/2022	1	General	Legislative Sess	ion Ap	proved	Pass

8/24/2022	1	General Legislative Session	Approved	Pass
8/16/2022	1	Public Works and Infrastructure Committee	Moved to the GLS Consent Agenda	
8/9/2022	1	Administrative Session	Assigned	

Executive/Council Action Form (ECAF)

ITEM TITLE:

Motion 22-316, authorizing the County Executive to sign the Letter for Cable Franchise Reimbursement - Application/Processing Fees required for Snohomish County, WA **DEPARTMENT:** Public Works

ORIGINATOR: Lori White

EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION: Approved by Ken Klein 07/27/22

PURPOSE: Authorize County Executive to sign a Cable Franchise Agreement reimbursement letter and allocate future cable franchise fee payments for costs incurred during cable franchise development - Application/Processing Fees required the County

BACKGROUND: Comcast Cable Communications, LLC and Comcast Cable Communications Management, LLC, both Washington corporations, have jointly applied to Snohomish County for cable franchise renewal, allowing continued non -exclusive use of the right-of-way to construct, operate, and maintain a Cable System in unincorporated Snohomish County. The Comcast Cable franchise was approved by County Council on July 13 under Ordinance 22-029. The County requires payment of all fees related to the application and processing of the franchise agreement. During development of the Comcast franchise, the Department of Public Works (DPW) incurred costs for staff time in the amount of \$44,107.68, legal costs of \$28,157, and consultant costs of \$64,900 for the development of the Cable Needs Assessment Report. Requesting approval, authorizing the County Executive to sign/send a letter to Comcast requesting reimbursement of staff time of \$44,107.68, with the understanding future cable franchise fee payments may be reduced

File #: 2022-0728, Version: 1

by the reimbursed amount of \$44,107.68. Requesting approval, authorizing Finance to allocate a portion of the next Comcast cable franchise fee payment (after approval of the Comcast franchise) as required to reimburse Road Fund for legal and consultant costs.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

EXPEND: FUND, AGY, ORG, ACTY, OBJ, AU	CURRENT YR	2ND YR	1ST 6 YRS
102 50650131011 Staff Time	\$44,108		\$44,108
102 50650134101 Legal	\$28,157		\$28,157
102 50650134109 Consultant	\$64,900		\$64,900
TOTAL	\$137,165		\$137,165

REVENUE: FUND, AGY, ORG, REV, SOURCE	CURRENT YR	2ND YR	1ST 6 YRS
102 3064443895 Comcast Reimbursement	\$44,108		\$44,108
102 3064446990 Franchise Fee	\$93,057		\$93.057
TOTAL	\$137,165		\$137,165

DEPARTMENT FISCAL IMPACT NOTES: Comcast will pay cable franchise fees in the amount of \$44,107.68. These costs have already been incurred by PW in the negotiation of the Comcast Franchise Agreement. The next Cable Franchise Fee payment, which is anticipated at approximately \$750,000, would be reduced by \$44,107.68. Additionally, PW would be reimbursed \$90,057 from the Cable Franchise fee for legal and consultant costs incurred during the negotiation of the Comcast Cable Franchise.

CONTRACT INFORMATION:

ORIGINAL	CONTRACT#	AMOUNT	
AMENDMENT	CONTRACT#	AMOUNT	
Contract Period ORIGINAL AMENDMENT	START	END END	

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW/COMMENTS: Reviewed/approved by Finance - Nathan Kennedy 07/27/22